

No. 87009-8

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ABEDA JAFAR,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM DOUGLASS WEBB,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA No. 34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA No. 11196
ACLU- WA Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98168
(206) 624-2184

Molly A. Terwilliger, WSBA No. 28449
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 676-7000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* American
Civil Liberties Union of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Grant a Full Fee Waiver Under GR 34 Violates Indigent Litigants’ Right to Court Access Involving Essential Legal Proceedings Such as Parenting Plan Petitions.....2

B. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of GR 34 Has Potentially Dangerous Consequences for Victims of Domestic Violence, and Is Inconsistent With Washington’s Public Policy to Protect Such Victims.10

IV. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>Bullock v. Roberts</i> , 84 Wn.2d 101, 524 P.2d 385 (1974).....	2
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	10
<i>Gourley v. Gourley</i> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	11
<i>In re Det. of Mitchell</i> , 160 Wn. App. 669, 249 P.3d 662, 664 (2011)	3
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	3, 12
<i>Iverson v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 83 Wn.2d 163, 517 P.2d 197 (1973).....	2
<i>O'Connor v. Matzdorff</i> , 76 Wn.2d 589, 605, 458 P.2d 154 (1969).....	2

Statutes

RCW 26.09.191	12
RCW 70.123.010	10
RCW Ch. 10.99.....	10
RCW Ch. 26.50.....	10

Other Authorities

Amanda Terkel, *Liberty and Justice for Some: State Budget Cuts Imperil Americans’ Access to Courts*, Huffington Post, Aug. 2, 2011, www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/08/02/state-budget-cuts-access-courts_n_898190.html. 6

Chief Justice Barbara Madsen, State of the Judiciary Address Jan. 23, 2013 7

Conference of State Court Administrators, 2011-2012 Policy Paper Courts Are Not Revenue Centers at 7, <http://cosca.ncsc.dni.us/WhitePapers/CourtsAreNotRevenueCenters-Final.pdf> 4

Editorial, *State Courts at the Tipping Point*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2009, www.nytimes.com/2009/11/25/opinion/25weds1.html. 6

<http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparebar.jsp?ind=14&yr=274&typ=2&rgnhl=49> 9

<http://www.statehealthfacts.org/profileind.jsp?rgn=49&ind=14> 9

National Network to End Domestic Violence, *Domestic Violence Counts: 2011 Washington Summary*, http://nnev.org/docs/Census/DVCounts2011/DVCounts11_StateSummary_WA.pdf 8

Washington’s State Unemployment Rate Falls to 7.8 Percent, Union Bulletin, Dec. 20, 2012, <http://union-bulletin.com/news/2012/dec/20/washington-states-unemployment-rate-falls-to-78/> 8
